
A meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held in the CIVIC 
SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2018 at 6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for 
the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

A G E N D A 
   
   
 PRAYER  
   
 The Revenend David Busk, Parish Church of St Mary the Virgin Godmanchester 

will open the meeting with prayer. 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To elect a Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
 

 

2. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 
26th March 2018. 
 
 

 

3. MEMBERS INTERESTS'   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 
 

 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
 

 

5. LOCAL ELECTIONS: 3 MAY 2018  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Returning Officer on the persons elected to the Office 
of District Councillor on 3rd May 2018. 
 
 

 

6. ELECTION OF EXECUTIVE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 

 

 To elect the Executive Leader of the Council. 
 
(NB: The Executive Leader is elected by the Council from among its 
membership for a four year term or until the Member’s term of office comes to 
an end as a Councillor, he/she resigns from office or he/she is removed from 
office by the Council). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



7. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET AND DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER   
 

 

 The Executive Leader to announce the names of – 
 

(a) a maximum of nine Councillors who shall be Members of the Cabinet; 
and 

 
(b) a Deputy Executive Leader who shall be a Member of the Cabinet. 

 
(NB: The Deputy Executive Leader is appointed by the Executive Leader until 
the end of the term of office of the Executive Leader, he/she resigns from the 
office or he/she is removed from office by the Executive Leader). 
 
 

 

8. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEES, ETC  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager on the 
representation of political groups on Committees, etc in accordance with Section 
15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the District Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
 

 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 

 

 To appoint to: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) 
 

12 Members. 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) 
 

12 Members. 

 
 

 

 

 

10. COMMITTEES   
 

 

 To appoint to: 
 

 

Development Management 
Committee 

16 Members 
(to include 1 Member of the 
Cabinet). 
 

Corporate Governance 
Committee 
 

12 Members. 

Licensing Committee 12 Members 
(to include 1 Member of the 
Cabinet). 
 

Licensing & Protection Committee 12 Members 
(to include 1 Member of the 
Cabinet). 
 

Employment Committee  
 

8 Members 
(to include 1 Member of the 
Cabinet). 

 



 
Senior Officers Committee 5 Members 

(4 Members of the Council and 
the relevant Executive 
Councillor in relation to the 
post to be filled). 
 

Appeals Sub-Group 15 Members  
(a pool of Members from 
which the Corporate Team 
Manager is authorised to 
convene a meeting of the 
Appeals Sub Committee 
comprising up to 5 members 
[excluding Members of the 
Employment Committee to 
determine appeals under the 
Council’s disciplinary and 
appeals procedure). 

 
 

11. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY - 
MEMBERSHIP AND OTHER APPOINTMENTS  (Pages 21 - 28) 

 

 

 To consider a report detailing appointments to the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 
 

 

12. SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING : 27 JUNE 2018   
 

 

 To note that an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council will be held on Wednesday 
27th June 2018 at 7pm in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House. 
 
 

 

 FOR INFORMATION  (
[...]
espected.  

 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager  
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Monday, 26 March 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R J West – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, C E Bober, 

Mrs B E Boddington, G J Bull, E R Butler, 
S Cawley, Mrs S Conboy, J E Corley, 
S J Criswell, J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, 
R Fuller, I D Gardener, L George, J A Gray, 
S Greenall, T Hayward, R B Howe, 
P Kadewere, D J Mead, J P Morris, 
P D Reeve, Mrs D C Reynolds, M F Shellens, 
L R Swain, R G Tuplin, D R Underwood, 
K D Wainwright, D Watt and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors T D Alban, 
K M Baker, D Brown, P L E Bucknell, 
R C Carter, B S Chapman, D B Dew, 
Mrs L A Duffy, M Francis, D A Giles, 
Mrs S A Giles, B Hyland, Mrs P A Jordan, 
Mrs R E Mathews, J M Palmer, 
T D Sanderson, Mrs J Tavener and 
Mrs S L Taylor. 

69. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21st February 

2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
Councillor J P Morris raised a question in relation to the second 
paragraph of Minute No. 64 and whether the technical definition of 
empty homes being over two years was correct. The Managing 
Director undertook to check the definition and provide a response 
direct to Councillor Morris.  
 

70. MEMBERS INTERESTS'   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

71. HOUGHTON AND WYTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 2018 TO 
2036   

 
 Having regard to a report by the Planning Policy Team Leader (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the referendum of 
the Houghton and Wyton Neighbourhood Plan held on 1st March 
2018, the Managing Director acquainted Members with the results of 
the referendum with 96% voting in favour of supporting the making of 
the Neighbourhood Plan and a 43.6% turnout for the referendum. As 
the result exceeded the 50% threshold, the Council was required to 
make the Neighbourhood Plan part of the statutory development plan 
for Huntingdonshire.  
 

7

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Mrs S J Conboy commented upon the success of the 
Neighbourhood Plan and the hard work undertaken by Houghton and 
Wyton to bring the Plan to this stage. Whereupon, the Council 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Houghton and Wyton Neighbourhood Plan as 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report now submitted be 
adopted with immediate effect to become part of the statutory 
development plan for Huntingdonshire. 

 
 

72. HDC VENTURES - SHAREHOLDER BOARD   
 
 Councillor G J Bull reported that this item had been deferred for 

consideration by the Council in the new Municipal Year to allow 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Cabinet. 
 

73. OUTCOMES FROM COMMITTEES AND PANELS   
 
 A copy of the list of meetings held since the last meeting of the 

Council held on 21st February 2018 is appended in the Minute Book 
and Members were advised that any issues or questions could be 
raised in relation to these meetings. 
 

74. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED 
AUTHORITY - UPDATE   

 
 In conjunction with the decision summaries of the recent meetings of 

the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority, 
Councillor G J Bull referred Members to the updates of the Combined 
Authority detailing an update of their activities. (A copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book).  
 
Councillors T Hayward provided an update on the Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee following his attendance at a meeting held earlier that day. 
Councillor Hayward informed Members that the Mayor and Chief 
Executive of the Combined Authority had been in attendance and 
highlighted their concern with the changes associated with the 
Portfolio Holders and lack of opportunity to grasp their brief. In 
response the Mayor intimated that, subject to approval, there would 
be three committees with three Members on each associated with 
skills, transport and housing. 
 
Members noted that there was also discussion surrounding the 
proposed changes to the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and the 
Combined Authority managing the affairs of the LEP. The issue that 
was highlighted was the inclusion of the other County Council 
Members that did not form part of the Combined Authority and these 
issues had yet to be resolved. 
 
Councillor Hayward reported that there had been a change in lead 
Member on Housing to the Mayor of the Combined Authority and he 
also raised his concern in relation to the lack of appearance of South 
West Cambridgeshire in the Strategic Spatial Framework and 
Transport Delivery, whereupon he had been asked to draft a note for 

8



the Mayor to clarify his concern. 
 
Members also noted that there would be discussion on the provision 
of a loan facility for the East Cambridgeshire Strategic Community 
Land Trust Programme at the next meeting of the Combined Authority 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee questioned the 
background to this request. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Mrs S J Conboy on the 
Combined Authority budget and the volume of work, Councillor 
Hayward explained that they had a very full Agenda but still needed to 
catch up in certain areas. Councillor Bull confirmed that their Agenda 
had been fairly ambitious, but they had been working hard to deliver 
as swiftly as possible to produce results. 
 
Reference was made to concerns raised by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee regarding the Mayors increasing expenses by 
Councillor P D Reeve, whereby Councillor Hayward explained that he 
had not had sight of this information. 
 
In concluding Councillor Bull placed on record his gratitude to 
Councillor Hayward for his excellent work in his role as Vice-
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and personally 
thanked him for the work that he had undertaken as a representative 
of the authority. 
 

75. ELECTIONS - MAY 2018   
 
 In concluding, the Chairman conveyed his best wishes to those 

Members that were contesting seats in the forthcoming elections on 
3rd May 2018. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.25pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Local Elections – 3rd May 2018 
 
Meeting/Date: Council – 23rd May 2018 
  
Report by: Returning Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the results of the recent District 
Council elections held on 3 May 2018 held on the new ward boundaries for all 26 
wards. These elections were also combined with all Town/Parish Council elections. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
 that an acknowledgement be made to all staff who were engaged in 

taking the poll and/or counting the votes on 3rd and 4th May 2018 and 
thanks made to all concerned. 

 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the results of the recent 

local elections held on 3rd May 2018. The elections were combined with all 
Town/Paris
[...]
vides for the Development Management Committee, 

Licensing and Protection Committee, the Employment Committee and the Licensing 
Committee to include the relevant Executive Councillor within their respective 
membership.  

 
 The Constitution provides that every Member of the Council shall be 

appointed to serve on a minimum of one Overview and Scrutiny Panel, or 
Committee of the Council or the Cabinet. 

 
5. PROPORTIONALITY 

 
5.1 Excluding the Cabinet, the aggregate number of seats on Committees is now 72.  

Using the proportionality percentage referred to in paragraph 3.2 and rounding up or 
down as appropriate, produces the following entitlement –  

  Seats 

Conservative Group 42 
HDC Independent Group 14 
Liberal Democrat Group 10 
Labour Group 5 
Independent Member 1 

 
5.2 Applying the principles of the Act and, similarly, rounding the figures as necessary, 

gives the distribution as set out in the Appendix. 
 

5.3 The principles of proportionality apply similarly to advisory/sub-groups appointed or 
nominated by committees and regard must be given to the following examples of 
entitlements to seats:- 

 

No. of 
Members on 

Sub-Group, etc 

Proportion of Members from Political Groups 

Cons 
HDC Ind 
Group 

Lib 
Dem  

Labour Indep 

  3 2 1 0 0 0 

  4 2 1 1 0 0 

  5 3 1 1 0 0 

  6 3 1 1 1 0 

  7 4 1 1 1 0 

  8 5 1 1 1 0 

  9 5 2 1 1 0 

10 6 2 1 1 0 

 
5.4 The Cabinet may not delegate any of its functions to non-Cabinet Members.  

Therefore any Sub-Group of the Cabinet that is exercising any decision-making 

17



powers delegated to it by the Cabinet must include only Cabinet Members.  This 
does not prevent any Advisory Group appointed by the Cabinet that has no 
decision-making powers and whose terms of reference are merely advisory from 
including non-Cabinet Members.   

 
6. CONCLUSION 

 
6.1 The Council is invited to determine the allocation of seats on District Council 

Committees to political groups and to the non-aligned 
[...]
bridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority – 

Membership and Other Appointments 
 
Meeting/Date: Council – 23rd May 2018 
 
Report by: Managing Director 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
This report requests the Council to make appointments to the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority for the municipal year 2018/2019. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. Members are requested to make the following appointments/nominations 

to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority for the 
municipal year 2018/2019:  

 
(a) appoint the Leader of Council to act as the Council's appointee to 

the Combined Authority and one substitute member from the 
Conservative Group; 

(b) nominate two members (one from the Conservative party and one 
Independent), and two substitute members from the same political 
party and group as those appointed; and 

(c) nominate one member from the Conservative party to the Audit and 
Governance Committee and one substitute member from the same 
political party. 

 

2 Authorise the Managing Director to make any amendments to the 
appointments to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Audit and 
Governance Committee in consultation with the Executive Leader, if the 
political balance is amended by the Combined Authority between now and 
the next Council meeting. 

 
 

 

21

Agenda Item 11



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 

Order 2017, each Constituent Council must appoint one of its elected members 
and a substitute member to the Combined Authority. This is normally the 
Leader. Each Council made these appointments at its respective Council 
meeting in May 2017 for the 2017/18 municipal year.  The Council is now asked 
to appoint a member and substitute member for the municipal year 2018/19.  

 
Non-Executive Committees 

 
1.2 The Combined Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Access to 

Information and Audit Committees) Order 2016 requires the Combined 
Authority to establish an Overview and Scrutiny Committee and an Audit 
Committee. The Order sets out the rules for membership. The membership of 
the Overview and Scrutiny and the Audit Committees as a whole should reflect 
so far as reasonably practicable the balance of political parties of the 
constituent councils when taken together. The balance is based on membership 
of political parties, not political groups, on constituent councils across 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  

 
1.3 On 3 May 2018, there were local elections for a number of constituent councils. 

The Combined Authority has reviewed the political balance on constituent 
councils and has requested constituent councils to make the following 
appointments to these committees. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
1.4 The Combined Authority agreed that to ensure an equitable representation 

across each constituent authority, two members from each council should be 
appointed to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee representing a total 
membership of fourteen members. In May 2017, the Council nominated two 
members to the Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 2017/18.   

 
1.5 The implications of applying political proportionality to a fourteen member 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee are detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
1.6 The Council is required to nominate two members (from the Conservative party 

or one Independent) to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal 
year 2018/19 based on the political balance set out in Appendix 1.  

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

1.7  The Combined Authority agreed to establish an Audit and Governance 
Committee consisting of seven constituent members: one member from each 
constituent council.  
 

1.8 The implications of applying political proportionality to a seven member Audit 
and Governance Committee are detailed in Appendix 2. The Council is required 
to nominate one member from the Conservative
[...]
hanges to these appointments in consultation with the 
Executive Leader.  

 
2. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS / EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT LEGAL 

IMPLICATIONS  
 
2.1 In accordance with the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 

Order 2017, no remuneration is to be payable by the Combined Authority to its 
members. 

 
3. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 These are set out in the report. The Combined Authorities (Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees, Access to Information and Audit Committees) Order 2016 
requires a combined authority to ensure that the members of the committee 
taken as a whole reflect so far as reasonably practicable the balance of political 
parties for the time being prevailing among members of the constituent councils 
when taken together. 

 
4. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee political balance calculations. 

Appendix 2 – Audit and Governance Committee political balance calculations 
 
 
 

23



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Council – 17th May 2017 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Lisa Jablonska, Elections and Democratic Services Manager 
Tel No: (01480) 388004 
Email: lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

24



 

   

Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 14 
       

   
POLITICAL BALANCE ACROSS THE COUNTY as at 4 May 2018 

     

  Total Vacancy Conserv. Labour 

Putting 
St 
Neots 
First Independent 

Werrington 
First 

Liberal 
Party 

Liberal 
Democrats Green UKIP Total 

Entitlement  

  

CAMBRIDGESHIRE  

2 0 36 7 2 2 0 0 14 0 0 61 
1 Conserv. 1 
Lib Dem   

PETERBOROUGH 2 0 31 14 0 2 3 1 7 1 1 60 

 1 
Conservative l 
Labour   

HUNTINGDONSHIRE 2 0 30 4 6 5 0 0 7 0 0 52 

1 
Conservative 
1 Independent    

EAST CAMBS 2 0 35 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 39 
2 
Conservatives   

SOUTH CAMBS 2 0 11 2 0 2 0 0 30 0 0 45 

1 
Conservative, 
l Lib Dem   

CAMBRIDGE CITY 2 0 0 26 0 2 0 0 13 1 0 42 
1 Labour 1 Lib 
Dem   

FENLAND 2   34 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 39 
2 
Conservatives   

TOTAL   0 177 53 8 17 3 1 76 2 1 338   
    
[...]
 A Mrs (to 13.12.17) 2 Shellens, M F 8 

Greenall, S 9 Taylor, S L Mrs 5 

Howe, R B (from 16.11.17) 2 Tysoe, D M 9 

Matthews, R E Mrs 8 West, R J (to 16.11.17) 5 

32



 

 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMY & GROWTH) 
(met on 9 occasions) 

Baker, K M (to 26.07.17) 1 Harrison, R (from 26.07.17) 1 

Bober, C E (to 21.02.18) 7 Hyland, B 3 

Butler, E R 9 Mead, D J 4 

Conboy, Mrs S 7 Sanderson, T D 5 

Dew, D B 9 Tavener, J Mrs 7 

Gardener, I D 7 Underwood, D R 6 

Giles, D A (from 21.02.18) 0 Wainwright, K D 6 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) 
(met on 11 occasions) 

Alban, T D 9 Giles, D A 6 

Bucknell, P L E 7 Jordan, Mrs P A 9 

Chapman, B S 6 Kadeware, P 10 

Criswell, S J  9 Swain, L R 11 

Davies, J W 11 Tavener, J 10 

Donaldson, Mrs A 5 Watt, D 5 

 
 

NB: This schedule represents the attendance record of Members at District Council 
meetings.  Members’ responsibilities in terms of external organisations to which 
they are appointed by the District Council and duties within respective wards is 
not recorded.  The Report of the Independent Panel (November 2002) estimated 
that, on average, non-executive Members spent 8.5 hours per week on Council 
duties. 

 
 
 

33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 LOCAL ELECTIONS: 3 MAY 2018
	Appendix A District Council Elections 3 May 2018

	8 REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT COUNCIL COMMITTEES, ETC
	Appendix - Representation of Political Groups on District Council Committees

	11 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY - MEMBERSHIP AND OTHER APPOINTMENTS
	Appendix 1 Political Balance OS Committee
	Appendix 2 Political Balance Audit Committee

	 FOR INFORMATION
	Annex B - Cllr Attendances






Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 23 May 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R J West – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, T D Alban, 

B S Banks, L A Besley, Mrs M L Beuttell, 
G J Bull, E R Butler, S Bywater, 
B S Chapman, J R Clarke, Mrs S Conboy, 
J C Cooper-Marsh, S J Corney, S J Criswell, 
J W Davies, D B Dew, Ms A Diaz, 
Mrs A Dickinson, R Fuller, Dr P L R Gaskin, 
D A Giles, Mrs S A Giles, J A Gray, 
M S Grice, K P Gulson, M J Humphrey, 
Dr N Johnson, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
H V Masson, D J Mead, J Neish, J M Palmer, 
K I Prentice, T D Sanderson, Mrs S Smith, 
Mrs J Tavener, D Terry, R G Tuplin, 
D M Tysoe, D R Underwood, S Wakeford, 
D J Wells and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
R E Bellamy, D N Keane, C J Maslen, 
L W McGuire, J P Morris and 
Mrs P E Shrapnel. 

1. PRAYER   
 
 The Reverend David Busk, Vicar of the Parish Church of St Mary the 

Virgin, Godmanchester opened the meeting with Prayer. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor J W Davies, seconded by Councillor J 

D Ablewhite, following which Councillor P Kadewere proposed an 
amendment and proposed Councillor N Johnson, seconded by 
Councillor D A Giles. Upon being put the vote the Motion by 
Councillor Kadewere was declared to be LOST. The former motion by 
Councillor Davies having been previously moved and seconded, upon 
being put to the vote it was further 
 
 RESOLVED 
  

that Councillor R J West be elected Chairman of the 
Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
  

Councillor West made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office and thanked Members for their support and the honour which 
the Council had bestowed upon him. In so doing, the Chairman also 
paid tribute to former Councillor R C Carter who had supported him 
as Vice-Chairman of the Council, the Managing Director, Corporate 
Directors, Senior Management Team, Democratic Services as well as 



Mr D Buckridge and Mr T Batha for their tremendous support. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on the 26th March 

2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. MEMBERS INTERESTS'   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

5. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor R J West, seconded by Councillor and 

J White 
  
RESOLVED 
  

that Councillor J W Davies be appointed Vice-Chairman of 
the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
  

Councillor Davies made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office and expressed his gratitude to Members and those Members 
that nominated him in his role as Vice-Chairman of the Council. 
 

6. LOCAL ELECTIONS: 3 MAY 2018   
 
 The report of the Returning Officer with regard to the District Council 

elections held on 3 May 2018 detailing persons elected to the Office 
of District Councillor was received and noted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book). In so doing the Chairman conveyed 
his appreciation to the Managing Director and her team for the 
excellent work undertaken in the organisation of the elections. 
 

7. ELECTION OF EXECUTIVE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor R Fuller, seconded by Councillor Mrs S 

J Conboy and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor G J Bull be elected Executive Leader of the 
Council for the period to the Annual Meeting in May 2022. 

 
Councillor Fuller confirmed his support for Councillor Bull and referred 
to his dedication, commitment and passion to deliver for the residents 
of Huntingdonshire. This was demonstrated by his election to the role 
in July 2017 following the resignation as Executive Leader by former 
Councillor R B Howe and referred to the recent election results in May 
2018 that had demonstrated Councillor Bull’s vision for 
Huntingdonshire.  
 
Councillor Mrs Conboy referred to her position as Leader of the 
Liberal Democrat Group and her seconding of the motion that spoke 
volumes for support of Councillor Bull as Executive Leader. In so 
doing, Councillor Mrs Conboy also stated that Councillor Bull 
welcomed Members contributions and the positive and constructive 



relationships to take business forward. 
 
Executive Leader, Councillor Bull thanked Members for their support 
and confidence in his ability as Leader. He referred to how proud he 
was to represent Huntingdonshire and thanked Councillors Fuller and 
Mrs Conboy for their kind words. Councillor Bull further outlined his 
approach to collegiate working and responsibility for the people of 
Huntingdonshire.  
 
Councillor Bull congratulated all Members on their recent election 
successes and in particular welcomed the 26 new Members to the 
District Council in anticipation of their term of office being enjoyable, 
as well as feeling that they make a difference to their communities.  
 
In referring to the uncertainty of the future with Brexit on the horizon, 
Councillor Bull confirmed the certainty of reduction in Central 
Government funding and more reliance on own resources with a 
focus on looking at opportunities to adopt a creative and more 
innovative approach. In so doing, it was noted that customers’ 
expectations had been changing resulting in the Council developing 
new ways of working.  
 
Members noted that public sector reform had changed the way other 
tiers of authority were delivering their services, including 
Cambridgeshire County Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner 
assuming responsibility for the county’s fire service and shared 
services between Huntingdonshire, South Cambridgeshire and 
Cambridge City Councils. 
 
In concluding, Councillor Bull reported that he relied upon other 
Members with their help and support in developing an agile and 
responsive Council, with the highest standards of probity and to work 
together to bring forward the benefits of devolution back to 
Huntingdonshire. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET AND DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER   
 
 The Executive Leader, Councillor G J Bull, announced that he had 

appointed Councillors R Fuller, J M Palmer, D M Tysoe and J White 
to join him as Members of the Cabinet for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
  
Councillor G J Bull presented details of the Cabinet Portfolios for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year:- 
  
Councillor R Fuller  Growth 
Councillor J A Gray  Resources 
Councillor J M Palmer  Partnership and Well-being 
Councillor D M Tysoe  Digital and Customer 
Councillor J White  Operations and Regulation  
 
In response to a question from Councillor B S Chapman, the 
Managing Director confirmed that former Councillor D Brown had not 
resigned as Director of HDC Ventures Ltd. 
 
 



9. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT 
COUNCIL COMMITTEES, ETC   

 
 A report was submitted by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) relating to 
the principles and proportionality to be applied to the appointment of 
Committees and Panels in accordance with Section 15 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 and Part II of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the allocation of seats on District Council Committees and 
Panels to political groups and non-aligned Members be 
determined as set out in the report now submitted. 

 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
 Councillor T D Sanderson raised a question in relation to why the 

number of Overview and Scrutiny Panels had been reduced from 
three to two Panels, whereby the Executive Leader confirmed that 
this was to enable a more effective approach to overview and scrutiny 
of the Council. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the following Members be appointed to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
  

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) 
 
L A Besley 
J C Cooper-Marsh 
S Corney 
D B Dew 
P L R Gaskin 
D A Giles 
M Grice 
K P Gulson 
J M Morris 
J Neish 
S Wakeford 
D J Wells 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) 
 
T D Alban 
B S Banks 
R E Bellamy 
S Bywater 
B S Chapman 
S J Criswell 
J W Davies 
Ms A Diaz 
K I Prentice 
Ms S Smith 
Ms J Tavener 
D R Underwood 

 

11. COMMITTEES   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a) that Members be appointed to serve on the Corporate 

Governance, Development Management, Employment, 
Licensing and Protection, Licensing and Senior Officers 
Committees for the ensuing Municipal Year as follows:- 

 



Corporate Governance Committee (12) 
 

Councillors Ms M Beutell, E R Butler, J W Davies, P L R 
Gaskin, D Giles, P Kadewere, H Masson, L W McGuire, J P 
Morris, D J Mead, Ms S Smith and D R Underwood.  

  
Development Management Committee (16) 
 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, L A Besley, S M Burton, E R Butler, 
Mrs S J Conboy, D B Dew, K P Gulson, M Humphrey, N 
Johnson, C J Maslen, J Neish, K I Prentice, T D Sanderson, R 
G Tuplin, R J West and the Executive Councillor Member with 
appropriate portfolio responsibilities  in an ex officio capacity.  
 
Employment Committee (8) 
 
Councillors B S Chapman, Ms A Dickinson, Mrs P A Jordan, D 
N Keane, Ms J Tavener, D Terry, R J West and the Executive 
Councillor Member with appropriate portfolio responsibilities in 
an ex officio capacity.  
 
Licensing and Protection Committee (12) 
 
Councillors B S Banks, J Clarke, S Corney, S J Criswell, Ms A 
Diaz, Ms A Dickinson, Mrs S Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, L W 
McGuire, D J Mead, Ms P E Shrapnel and the Executive 
Councillor Member with appropriate portfolio responsibilities in 
an ex officio capacity. 

 
Licensing Committee (12) 
 
Councillors B S Banks, J Clarke, S Corney, S J Criswell, Ms A 
Diaz, Ms A Dickinson, Mrs S Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, L W 
McGuire, D J Mead, Ms P E Shrapnel and the Executive 
Councillor Member with appropriate portfolio responsibilities in 
an ex officio capacity. 

 
Senior Officers Committee (4) 
 
Councillors Mrs S J Conboy, D A Giles, D M Tysoe and R J 
West. 

 
(b) That the following Members be nominated from which the 

Corporate Team Manager be authorised when necessary, to 
convene a meeting of the Appeals Sub-Group in include up to 
five Members (excluding Members of the Employment 
Committee) to determine appeals under the Council’s 
disciplinary and appeals procedures –  

 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, T Alban, R E Bellamy, S 
Bywater, Mrs S J Conboy, S Corney, J W Davies, Mrs 
S Giles, D J Mead, H Masson and Ms S Smith. 

 

12. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED 
AUTHORITY - MEMBERSHIP AND OTHER APPOINTMENTS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Managing Director (a copy of 



which is appended in the Minute Book), Council were invited to make 
appointments/ nominations to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 
Having noted that the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny and 
the Audit Committees was required to reflect the balance of political 
parties of the constituent councils, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of Council 
be appointed to act as the Council's appointee to the 
Combined Authority and Councillor R Fuller be 
appointed as the substitute member; 

 
(b) the Councillors D B Dew and T D Sanderson be 

nominated to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
with Councillors J Neish and B S Chapman nominated 
as substitutes; 

 
(c) that Councillor L W McGuire be nominated to the Audit 

and Governance Committee, with Councillor P L R 
Gaskin as the substitute member; and 

 
(d) that the Managing Director be authorised to make any 

amendments to the appointments to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Audit and Governance 
Committee in consultation with the Executive Leader, 
should the political balance be amended by the 
Combined Authority between now and the next Council 
meeting. 

 

13. SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING : 27 JUNE 2018   
 
 It was noted that a Special Meeting of the Council would be held on 

Wednesday, 27th June 2018 at 7.00pm. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.30pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


